

# CITY OF SANTA BARBARA FIRE & POLICE COMMISSION February 22, 2024 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES Santa Barbara City Hall, Council Chambers 735 Anacapa Street, Santa Barbara CA 93101

#### **CALL TO ORDER**

The meeting on Thursday, February 22, 2024 was called to order at 4:02 p.m.

#### **ROLL CALL**

#### **Commissioners Present:**

Linda Dozer, Chair Gary Hill, Vice Chair Dan Herlinger, Commissioner Aaron Jones, Commissioner Lizzie Rodriguez, Commissioner

#### Staff Present:

Kelly Gordon, Police Chief
Kasi Corbett, Commander, Santa Barbara Police Department
Charlie Katsapis, Commander, Santa Barbara Police Department
Chris Mailes, Fire Chief
Ryan DiGuilio, Fire Marshal
John Doimas, Assistant City Attorney
Barbara Andersen, Senior Assistant to the City Administrator
Nicole Grisanti, Administrator's Office Supervisor
Talhia Dorado, Commission Secretary

# **CHANGES TO THE AGENDA**

None

### **PUBLIC COMMENT**

Public Comment Received.

#### APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES FROM JANUARY 25, 2024

**MOTION**: A motion was made by Commissioner Jones to approve the January 25, 2024 meeting minutes. Motion was seconded by Vice Chair Hill.

**VOTE:** Vote by name results showed **5:0**; (5) in favor of approving minutes. Motion Passes unanimously.

# SANTA BARBARA FIRE DEPARTMENT ANNUAL DATA PRESENTATION

Fire Chief Mailes and Fire Marshal Ryan DiGuilio presented the 2023 annual data report for the Santa Barbara Fire Department.

#### ANNUAL REPORT ON COMMUNITY OVERSIGHT

Barbara Andersen, Senior Assistant to the City Administrator, serving in her role as police monitor, presented the annual report on community oversight as required by the ordinance assigning new duties and authorities of police oversight to the Board of Fire and Police Commissioners.

# SANTA BARBARA POLICE DEPARTMENT ANNUAL REPORT ON COMPLAINTS AND INVESTIGATIONS

Police Chief Gordon and Commander Corbett presented the annual report on complaints and investigations for the Santa Barbara Police Department.

#### **COMMISSION AND STAFF COMMUNICATIONS**

Police Chief Gordon shared insight on how written public comments received by the Fire and Police Commission are directed and addressed the response taken for the current written public comment received regarding traffic enforcement. Barbara Andersen clarified that the Commission is welcome to respond to public comments individually. Commissioner Rodriguez encouraged the public to submit questions and comments to the Fire and Police Commission (FPCcomments@SantaBarbaraCA.gov).

Commissioner Rodriguez requested an invitation to Community Emergency Response Team (CERT) Training/LISTOS Graduations from Fire Department.

#### **ADJOURNMENT**

The meeting was adjourned at 6:23 p.m.